A RESOLUTION urging the Board of the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority to reallocate funds to certain water and sewer improvement projects.

WHEREAS, the General Assembly authorized and allocated funding for certain water and sewer improvement projects in Harlan County through prior legislation; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the funds allocated for those projects is not needed for said projects at this time; and

WHEREAS, funding is urgently needed for other identified water and sewer projects in Harlan County, which will improve the quality of life and improve the environment for industry in said county;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The House of Representatives hereby urges the Board of the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority to reallocate funding during the 2016-2018 fiscal biennium as follows:
 - 001. Harlan County Fiscal Court

 US 119/Wallins/Keith Sewer Extension (SX21095008)

 (\$850,000 Bond Funds)
- (1) The above project to be funded from a reallocation of the Harlan County Fiscal Court IP Sewer and Water Infrastructure project as set forth in the 2008 Ky. Acts. ch. 191, Section 1, Harlan County, 005.
 - 002. Harlan County Fiscal Court

 Various Water and Sewer Projects

 (\$16,740 Bond Funds)
- (1) The above project to be funded from a reallocation of the Harlan County Fiscal Court IP Sewer and Water Infrastructure project as set forth in the 2008 Ky. Acts. ch. 191, Section 1, Harlan County, 005.

→ Section 2. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Mr. Adam Scott, Secretary of the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 340, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.